

Public Finance and Audit Amendment (The Brett Whiteley Foundation) Regulation 2003

under the

Public Finance and Audit Act 1983

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Public Finance and Audit Act 1983*.

MICHAEL EGAN, M.L.C.,

Treasurer

Explanatory note

Division 4 of Part 3 of the *Public Finance and Audit Act 1983* (*the Act*) enables the Auditor-General, at the request of the Treasurer, a Minister or certain other persons, to audit statutory bodies to which section 44 of the Act applies.

The object of this Regulation is to prescribe, under section 44 (1) (a) of the Act, The Brett Whiteley Foundation ABN 50 068 008 837 as a statutory body for the purposes of Division 4 of Part 3 of the Act.

This Regulation is made under the *Public Finance and Audit Act 1983*, including sections 44 and 64 (the general regulation-making power).

Public Finance and Audit Amendment (The Brett Whiteley Foundation) Regulation 2003

Public Finance and Audit Amendment (The Brett Whiteley Foundation) Regulation 2003

under the

Public Finance and Audit Act 1983

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the Public Finance and Audit Amendment (The Brett Whiteley Foundation) Regulation 2003.

Amendment of Public Finance and Audit Regulation 2000

The Public Finance and Audit Regulation 2000 is amended by inserting after clause 20 (1) (ao):

(ap) The Brett Whiteley Foundation.